businesses still apply, the total value of which amounts to 0.2% of GDP. Most of the funds are

earmarked for compensation to energy distributors who claimed differences between higher

prices of futures contracts and lower regulated prices of electricity and natural gas for deliveries

to households in 2023. In 2024, the possibility of payments of compensation to electricity

suppliers was extended to the first half of 2025, but the estimated value of the measure

amounts to only 0.03% of GDP. On the expenditure side, it is estimated that the outflow in

2025 will decrease in the amount of 0.15% of GDP due to the abolition of the energy-related

measures.

The fiscal scenario for 2025 with unchanged fiscal policy is prepared on the basis of the IMAD

autumn forecast, from which certain evaluated measures are excluded. In 2025, the impact of

higher emission coupon prices (0.2% of GDP) on the revenue side, and the wage system

reform (0.5% of GDP) on the expenditure side, are excluded. As a result, under the assumption

of unchanged policy, the general government deficit in 2025 would be lower by 0.3 p.p. of GDP

(Table 4).

Table 4: Budgetary projections under unchanged policies

   2023 2023 2024 2025

  Revenue ESA Code
bn

EUR
%

GDP
%

GDP
%

GDP

1 Taxes on production and imports  D.2 8.3 12.9 13.0 12.6
2 Current taxes on income, wealth, etc  D.5 5.0 7.9 8.4 8.4
3 Social contributions  D.61 10.2 15.9 17.2 17.7

4
Other current revenue (P.11+P.12+P.131)

+ D.39 + D.4 + D.7
4.0 6.2 5.9 5.0

5 Capital taxes  D.91 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
6 Other capital revenue D.92+D.99 0.6 1.0 0.6 1.2
7 Total revenue (= 1+2+3+4+5+6) TR 28.1 43.9 45.2 44.9

  Expenditure ESA Code
bn

EUR
%

GDP
%

GDP
%

GDP

8 Compensation of employees  D.1 7.2 11.2 11.3 10.9
9 Intermediate consumption  P.2 4.2 6.5 6.8 6.9
10 Interest expenditure  D.41 0.8 1.2 1.4 1.4
11 Social benefits other than social transfers

in kind
D.62

9.7 15.2 15.2 15.4

12 Social transfers in kind via market
producers

D.632
1.5 2.3 3.0 2.8

13 Subsidies  D.3 1.3 2.0 1.6 1.3

14
Other current expenditure D.29+(D.4-D.41) +

D.5 + D.7 + D.8
1.3 2.1 2.2 2.0

15 Gross fixed capital formation  P.51 3.3 5.2 5.9 5.5
16 Of which: Nationally financed public

investment

2.8 4.4 5.3 4.9

17 Capital transfers D.9  0.4 0.6 0.8 0.8
18 Other capital expenditure P.52+P.53+NP 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1
19 Total expenditure

(=12+13+14+15+16+17+18+19+21+22)
TE

29.7 46.5 48.1 47.2

  Balances ESA Code
bn

EUR
%

GDP
%

GDP
%

GDP

20 Net lending/borrowing (= 7-19) B.9 -1.6 -2.6 -2.9 -2.3
21 Primary balance (= 20+10) B.9+D.41p -0.8 -1.3 -1.5 -0.9

Source: Ministry of Finance.

23

5 RECOVERY AND RESILIENCE PLAN (RRP)

After receiving the funds of the third payment request, which can be expected at the end of

October or the beginning of November, Slovenia will record a 41% inflow of available funds, or

EUR 1.1 billion, of which EUR 673 million are grants and EUR 426 million loans from the

Recovery and Resilience Mechanism. The fourth claim for payment is expected to be

submitted within the spring deadline in 2025.

In 2025, the Government of the Republic of Slovenia will be intensively implementing activities

to achieve the milestones/targets of the fifth and sixth instalments for grants and the third and